
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 458

49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009

INTRODUCED BY

Mark Boitano

AN ACT

RELATING TO PROPERTY TAXATION; ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL METHOD OF

VALUATION FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  A new section of the Property Tax Code is

enacted to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL] SPECIAL METHOD OF VALUATION--NEW

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.--The value of newly constructed

residential property in the first year of valuation shall be

eighty percent of the sales price of the property, as indicated

in the affidavit required to be filed with the county assessor

pursuant to Section 7-38-12.1 NMSA 1978."

Section 2.  APPLICABILITY.--The provisions of this act

apply to the 2010 and subsequent property tax years.

.175573.2


