1	SENATE BILL 458
2	49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Mark Boitano
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO PROPERTY TAXATION; ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL METHOD OF
12	VALUATION FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. A new section of the Property Tax Code is
16	enacted to read:
17	"[<u>NEW MATERIAL</u>] SPECIAL METHOD OF VALUATIONNEW
18	RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTIONThe value of newly constructed
19	residential property in the first year of valuation shall be
20	eighty percent of the sales price of the property, as indicated
21	in the affidavit required to be filed with the county assessor
22	pursuant to Section 7-38-12.1 NMSA 1978."
23	Section 2. APPLICABILITYThe provisions of this act
24	apply to the 2010 and subsequent property tax years.
25	.175573.2

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete